because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk interest rate risk,
currency risk and price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include investments in equity
shares, security deposits, trade and other receivables, deposits with banks and financial liabilities.
The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022.
The sensitivity of the relevant income statement item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market
risks. “

a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rate. The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign
currency transactions primarily to USD & EURO. Company do not enter into any derivative instrument in order
to hedge its foreign currency risks.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change by 5% in USD & EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant.

Financial Exposure 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22
Financial liabilities:
USD Converted in Rupees  2,126.81  3,550.48
EURO Converted in Rupees  150.61  197.77
Net exposure  2,277.43  3,748.24
Sensitivity Analysis
Currency 5% increase 5% decrease

31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22
USD  106.34  177.52  (106.34)  (177.52)
EURO  7.53  9.89  (7.53)  (9.89)

b) Interest rate risk

34th Annual Report 2022-23

215

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will lead to change in interest income and
expense for the Company. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income & expense
and to manage the interest risk, the Company performs comprehensive interest risk management by balancing
the proportion of fix & variable rate financial instruments.
Particulars 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22
Fixed rate instruments
Fixed deposit with Banks  4,215.31  2,261.08
Borrowings
Vehicle loans  296.45  449.96

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings
Term Loan (HDFC)  2,135.71  2,592.55